MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2022-12-10

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A CHANGE IN THE PERCENTAGE OF PREMIUMS PAID FOR EMPLOYEE AND DEPENDENT COVERAGE BY THE EMPLOYER

1. The Township of Mansfield, Burlington County, is a participating employer in the New Jersey State Health Benefits Program provided by the New Jersey State Health Benefits Act of the State of New Jersey (N.J.S.A. 52:14-17.25 et seq.) which authorizes coverage for all the employees and their dependents thereunder in accordance with the statute and regulations adopted by the State Health Benefits Commission.

2. The Township of Mansfield, Burlington County, is a participating employer in the SHBP Employee Prescription Drug Plan defined by <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 50:14-17.25 et seq. which authorizes coverage for all employees and their dependents in accordance with the statute and regulations adopted by the State Health Benefits Commission.

3. The Township of Mansfield, Burlington County, hereby elects to authorize a change in the percent of New Jersey State Health and Prescription Drug premiums paid for employee and dependent coverage by the employer for employees not subject to a collective bargaining agreement..

4. The Township of Mansfield, Burlington County, hereby elects that the change in the percent of premiums paid for employee and dependent coverage by the employer for employees with no majority representation to be reduced from Year 4 to Year 3 as set forth in Local Finance Notice 2011-20R, Appendix A – Health Benefit Contribution Schedules (10f 3).

5. As a participating employer, Mansfield Township will remit to the State Treasury all charges due on account of employee and dependent coverage and periodic charges in accordance with the requirements of the statute and the rules and regulations duly promulgated thereunder.

6. The Township Committee hereby appoints Bonnie J Grouser, CFO, to act as certifying Officer in the administration of this program.

7. This resolution shall take effect immediately and the change in percent of employee and dependent premium paid by the employer shall be effective as of January 1, 2023, or as soon thereafter as it may be effectuated pursuant to the statutes and regulations.

MOTION: TALLONSECOND: OCELLOROLL CALL VOTEAYES: TALLON, OCELLO, SISZ, MOJENANAY: NONEABSENT: GOLENDAABSTAIN: NONE

CERTIFICATION

I, LINDA SEMUS, RMC, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, do hereby CERTIFY the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey at a meeting held on December 7, 2022 at the Mansfield Township Municipal Complex at 7:00 p.m.